Illinois law.
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Section 690.655  Smallpox vaccination, complications of (Reportable by telephone or electronically as soon as possible, within 24 hours)

a)	Complications of vaccination for smallpox include, but are not limited to, the following:  eczema vaccinatum, erythema multiforme major or Stevens-Johnson syndrome, fetal vaccinia, generalized vaccinia, ocular vaccinia, myopericarditis, post-vaccinial encephalitis or encephalomyelitis, progressive vaccinia, pyogenic infection of the vaccination site, vaccinia transmission to contacts, and other adverse events resulting in hospitalization, permanent disability, life-threatening illness, or death.

b)	Control of Case. 

1)	Only vaccinated persons should have contact with active vaccination sites and care for persons with adverse vaccinia events.  If unvaccinated, only health care workers without contraindications to vaccine may provide care.  

2)	Precautions for individuals with vaccinia complications vary depending upon the type of complication:

A)	Blepharitis or conjunctivitis: Standard Precautions shall be followed.  Contact Precautions shall be followed if there is copious drainage.

B)	Eczema vaccinatum: Standard and Contact Precautions shall be followed.  Contact Precautions shall be followed until all lesions are dry and crusted and scabs have separated.

C)	Fetal vaccinia: Standard and Contact Precautions shall be followed.  Contact Precautions shall be followed until all lesions are dry and crusted and scabs have separated.

D)	Generalized vaccinia: Standard and Contact Precautions shall be followed.  Contact Precautions shall be followed until all lesions are dry and crusted and scabs have separated.

E)	Iritis or keratitis: Standard Precautions shall be followed.

F)	Postvaccinial encephalitis: Standard Precautions shall be followed.

G)	Progressive vaccinia: Standard and Contact Precautions shall be followed.  Contact Precautions shall be followed until all lesions are dry and crusted and scabs have separated.

H)	Vaccinia-associated erythema multiforme (Stevens Johnson Syndrome): Standard Precautions shall be followed.  Note:  this is not an infectious condition.

c)	Control of Contacts.  Contacts shall be interviewed to determine smallpox vaccination status. Unvaccinated contacts shall be evaluated for risk factors for smallpox vaccine-related complications and be counseled regarding appropriate infection control measures.  Persons in whom vaccine-related complications develop shall be managed as noted in subsections (b)(1) and (2).

d)	Laboratory Reporting.  As laboratory tests become available to identify vaccinia virus as the cause of complication, laboratories shall report positive test results and accompanying demographic information.

(Source:  Amended at 32 Ill. Reg. 3777, effective March 3, 2008)
